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between Kashmir and India and 10 extend the Indo-Pakistan boundary in the west right up to the northern end of Kashmir to show clearly that Kashmir is an integral part of India.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether any information has been reeeh'ed from the Bank as to whether this was done due to ignorance of facts or active connivance on our case?

Shrl S.dath All Khan: I am afra iii I cannot give a deftnite reply to that question.

Dandalearanya Scheme

+ r Shrl Subodh Hallllda:
I Shrl R. C. Majhi:
, Shrl S. C. Samanta:

'1097.~ Shrl P. G. Deb:
Shri Anroblndo GhOllBI
Shrl B. Das Gupta l Dr. Ram Subhar Slnrh:
Shri Hem Barua:

Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Dandakaranya Development Authority propose to set up small scale industries;

(b) if so, the names of such industries to be set up; and

(c) whether any of the industries has been set up so far?

The Deputy M ..... ter of Rehabilitation (Shrl P. S. Nasbr): (a) Yes.

Ib) 0) Rice Husking;

(ii) Bamboo basket and mat making;

<iii) Weaving with semi-automatic hondlooms;

(iv) Extraction of Mohua, Niger Seed and Mustard oil;

Iv) Wood Working; and

(vi) Blacksmithy and Tin Smithy.

(d (i) A Wood Working Centre at Boreogaon.

Iii) A Paddy Husking Centre at Kosaguda.

Shri Sabodh 1IaD8da: May I know whether there is any proposal to set up an industrial estate in Dandakaranya?

Shrl P. S. Naskar: Yes, Sir, there is a proposal under consideration with the Dandakaranya Development Authority to set up an industrial estate near Jaipur in Orissa.

Shrl P. G. Deb: May I know whether poople from Orissa will be allowed to se: up Iheir industries in this region?

Shrl P. S. Naskar: Does the hOD.
Member mean private parties?

Shrl P. G .• Deb: Yes.

Shrl P. S. N .. kar: For the information of the hOIl. !'iIember I may say that in the Eastern Region we have set up • Rehabilitation Industrial Corporation, and it is one of their policie~
to set up industriE"s in the E:..astern Region in the private and :11:, public
~ector. including the Dandak3ranya area.

Shrl Auroblndo GhOllBI: May I know what wili be the number of persons that will be engaged in these .mall Industries, and al.o whether there is potentiality of the local market to consume those products?

Shrl P. S. Naskar: At the moment, as I said in my original answer to part (c) of the question. the WOO"
Working Centre at Boregaon has ..
potential of about eighty persons. anet., this Padoy Husking Centre at Kosaguda about twenty-nve persons. And with regard to the other. it is always kept in mind that the local available raw materials should be taken into consideration; the local market is also taken into consideration.

Shrl Hem Barna: May I know whether Government propose to allow Iny choice between agriculture and
.mall-scale industries to the settlers in Dandakaranya. or whether the smBll~sc81E' industrips are meant to supplement agriculture?

Shrl P. S. Naskar: At the moment
Wl' are tr,.inR to giVl' the small-scale
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Df. the settlers, because at present we are taking the .".iculturist families there.

11ft ~ lnf.'" : 'RT ~ ,,'II it ~ q ~ ;it lIli\tr mr
orllT t SIR: 'I'f"{ ~, fit 'tIfr rn ~
fum ~?
Sbrl P. S. N .... er: I will pass the

suggestion to the Dandakaranya Development Authority.

Sbrl TrIdlb Ku_r CIaaDdlaurl: The bon. Minister just now mentioned about the Rehabilitation Industries Corporation for the Eastern Region.
May I know whether this Corporation has any large-scale industry for Dandakaranya under consideration, because that Corporation was formed for large-scale industries? HoIVe they any specific scheme wi th regard to Dandakaranya?

S.brl P. S. Naskar: I have no specific information on this.

1Ift~~: ~1j1il.rt;!

~I f'" qj <n: ~~');;r ~ mil"
~ it ~If ..mt i I 1l ~ 0fFm
~tArQ1limi[:;;rif:t~~

-.rN", ~R: ~ " '!>If f'!i<t'fl m flf"lm
t

"ITo "a'll'ptrfq: ~ '.I.
~f:'lft I ~lf'fl?

Sbrl P. S. Nukar: Generally in these industries they are getting the daily wages, or in a case like paddy husking which is more Or less a cottage industry, they get their own paddy, and whatevpr profit they make it is their own.

:Some hOD. Memben To.e-
•

Mr. Speaker: I cannot allow all
·Members to put supplementaries on all questions. Next qUestiOD.

+ r Slarl Subodla Bauda:
·1098. i Slarl S. C. Sa_&':

L Sbrl R. C. Majid:

Will the Minister of COIDmerce and IDdIlBtry be pleased to state:

(a) how far the private firm that obtained lieenee for the manufacture of Rubber Chemicals has progressed;

(b) what are the requirements of these chemicals in the country;

(c) whether this firm will be able to meet the demands; and

(d) what is the foreign exchange involved to run the industry?

The MIDlster of lDdutry (Shrl MaIIubbal SIasIa): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok
Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Orders have been plaeed for the Capital goods for which the firm have obtained the Import licence. The factory is expected to go into production during 1881.

(b) The present requirements are of the order of 900-1000 tons per annum of accelerator. antioxidants.
These requirements are expected to rise upto 2500-3000 tons per annum by the end of the Third Five Year
Plan.

(c) The firm has been lieensed for a capacity of 2250 tons per annum and it is expected to meet the need. of the country.

(d) About Rs. forty lakhs.

Sbrl !lubodh Hanada: May I know whether the principal raw materials that are required for the manufacture of these rubber chemicals are available in our country?

Shrl Manublaai 81as1a: Most of the raw materials, and some might have beon to be imported.

